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Mailian & Associates 
Land Use and Zoning Consultants 

mailianassociates@gmail.com 
Office: 213.260.0123 

 
PROJECT NARRATIVE 

  Addresses: 14239 - 14241 W Ventura Blvd. and 14228 W.    
                      Moorpark St., Sherman Oaks Ca 91423  
  APNs:: 2265-019-006, 18, 20 

  
Representative: Mailian & Associates 

mailianassociates@gmail.com 
213.260.0123 

 
Applicant: Republic Plaza LLC 
 
Property Owner: 14241 Ventura LLC 

 
Project Request 
The proposed project is requesting conditional use to permit the operation, with an unlimited term, of an existing 5,118 sqft. 
existing interior banquet hall/restaurant space and 660 sqft 2nd floor bar area and 2,765 sqft rooftop bar area with a 
requested hours of operation from 8AM – 2AM daily along with live entertainment and dancing, and the onsite sale and 
consumption of a full line of alcoholic beverages in conjunction with the banquet hall/restaurant use, within an existing 14,912 
commercial building which has office uses as well. There are presently 5 8  onsite available parking spaces for events that 
can be used onsite, but the banquet hall required per Code is only 20 spaces, which can be accommodated either 
underground, in the rear by alley and/or within the two lots across the alley, as depicted on the plans. However, with valet, 
the banquet can accommodate 78 parking spaces onsite. The 5,118 sqft. existing banquet hall space accommodates 272 
occupancy at capacity, but the project is proposing only 228 seats, along with 28 seats at the 2nd floor bar area and 58 
seats at the rooftop area. No violations or citations have been ever issued per any local authorities.  

 
Specific Actions 

• Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.24-W,18, authorizing request of a conditional use to permit live 
entertainment and dancing for the existing use of banquet hall along with a full line of alcoholic beverage onsite sale 
and consumption in conjunction with the existing banquet hall new use of banquet hall. 

• Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 5C, 6B, 7A-F & 8 of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan 
authorizing request of Project Permit Compliance for the proposed use of a banquet hall/restaurant with live 
entertainment and dancing along with a full line of alcoholic beverage onsite, sale and consumption. 

 
Physical Property & Surrounding Description 
The project is currently a banquet hall, and the project consists only of proposing the specified actions above. The project is 
located within an existing commercial building along W. Ventura Boulevard, 597' east of Beverly Glen Boulevard. and 736' west of 
Stansbury Avenue, within the Sherman Oaks - Studio City - Toluca Lake - Cahuenga Pass Community Plan Area, specifically 
located within the VENTURA / CAHUENGA BOULEVARD CORRIDOR Specific Plan Area. The property is in the C2-1VL Zone 
with a General Commercial land use designation. Surrounding properties within 600’ are also primarily commercial based 
along Ventura Boulevard, and within the c ommercial zones, and include a mixture of restaurants, retail, churches and other 
such commercial uses. The closest residential use is over 200 feet away to the north for the proposed location of the project. 

 
Background and Previous Related Cases 

  The project was approved for the commercial building back in 2018 via case APCSV-2016-2960-SPE-SPP. Copy of the determination 
  is enclosed.  
 
 
   Additional Operation Information 
   Project intends to have security guards onsite for each event for the full event hours and the number of guards will be based on    
   the guest count of the event, the areas of the event space being activated to cover all ingress and egress areas as well as roaming  
   guards. These guards will be staffed from a security company. The project also intends to have security cameras installed and 
   alarm system for additional protection. The total number of employees, at maximum capacity, will be 19, which is composed of 1  
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   shift.  
   However, at regular, there will be 10 employees. Below is a breakdown of employees, at maximum counts:  
 

• Bar Staff at maximum occupancy: 2 employees 
 

• Food Staff Front at max occupancy: 8 employees 
 

• Food Staff Back of House: 5 employees 
 
• Office Staff: 1 employee 
 
• Security: 2 
 
• Manager: 1 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                 "A one-stop solution for all your land use entitlement and permit needs." 



Mailian & Associates 
Land Use and Zoning Consultants 

mailianassociates@gmail.com 
Office: 213.260.0123 

 
NC DESCRIPTION AND RESPONSES 

 
  Addresses: 14239 - 14241 W Ventura Blvd. and 14228 W.    
                      Moorpark St., Sherman Oaks Ca 91423  
  APNs:: 2265-019-006, 18, 20 

  
Representative: Mailian & Associates 

mailianassociates@gmail.com 
213.260.0123 

 
Applicant: Republic Plaza LLC 
 
Property Owner: 14241 Ventura LLC 

 
1. Provide a brief descrip�on of the proposed project; including type of project, size of the lot, square footage of the 
building, square footage of the open space, height of building, density and parking. For mixed-use projects, please 
provide breakdown of above informa�on. 
The proposed project is requesting conditional use to permit the operation, with an unlimited term, of an existing 5,118 sqft. 
existing interior banquet hall/restaurant space and 660 sqft 2nd floor bar area and 2,765 sqft rooftop bar area with a requested 
hours of operation from 8AM – 2AM daily along with live entertainment and dancing, and the onsite sale and consumption 
of a full line of alcoholic beverages in conjunction with the banquet hall/restaurant use, within an existing 14,912 commercial 
building which has office uses as well. There are presently 5 8  onsite available parking spaces for events that can be used 
onsite, but the banquet hall required per Code is only 20 spaces, which can be accommodated either underground, in the rear 
by alley and/or within the two lots across the alley, as depicted on the plans. However, with valet, the banquet can 
accommodate 78 parking spaces onsite. The 5,118 sqft. existing banquet hall space accommodates 272 occupancy at capacity, 
but the project is proposing only 228 seats, along with 28 seats at the 2nd floor bar area and 58 seats at the rooftop area. No 
violations or citations have been ever issued per any local authorities.  
 

2. Provide informa�on on all applicable zoning regula�ons, including allowable height, density and parking 
requirements. Describe what devia�ons from the allowable zoning the applicant is reques�ng, including variances and 
excep�ons. 
The project is only requesting a conditional use to permit live entertainment and dancing for the existing use of banquet hall 
along with a full line of alcoholic beverage onsite sale and consumption in conjunction with the existing banquet hall new use of banquet 
hall.   Furthermore, the project is requesting a Project Permit Compliance for the proposed use of a banquet hall/restaurant with live 
entertainment and dancing along with a full line of alcoholic beverage onsite, sale and consumption. The project was approved for the 
existing commercial building back in 2018 via case APCSV-2016-2960-SPE-SPP and later went through a change of use for the banquet 
hall use. No exterior changes to the building are proposed. 
 

3. Provide graphic illustra�on of project proposal including side context in the neighborhood or adjacent proper�es, using 
a plot plan and photographs. Please provide architectural plans for each floor of the project, eleva�ons, sec�on, material 
sample boards, photos of adjacent proper�es, including both sides of the street. 
The project is located within an existing commercial building along W. Ventura Boulevard, 597' east of Beverly Glen Boulevard. and 
736' west of Stansbury Avenue, within the Sherman Oaks - Studio City - Toluca Lake - Cahuenga Pass Community Plan Area, 
specifically located within the VENTURA / CAHUENGA BOULEVARD CORRIDOR Specific Plan Area. The property is in the C2-1VL 
Zone with a General Commercial land use designation. Surrounding properties within 600’ are also primarily commercial based 
along Ventura Boulevard, and within the c ommercial zones, and include a mixture of restaurants, retail, churches and other such 
commercial uses. The closest residential use is over 200 feet away to the north for the proposed location of the project. Please refer 
to enclosed plans and graphical presentation. 
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6. Please be prepared to address the following issues: 
a. What is expected environmental clearance? Required, EIR, MND, etc? 
Per the filed case, ZA-2023-1782-CUB-CUX-SPP, a CE was issued ENV-2023-1783-CE. 
 
b. How will the project address traffic issues? Parking, landscaping, architectural scale, Adjacent neighbors, aesthe�cs. 
The banquet hall use is not a use that is fully active necessarily 7 days a week, although it is a use that is existing on site and not 
proposed pr this application. However, the banquet hall parking required per Code is only 20 spaces, which can be accommodated 
either underground, in the rear by alley and/or within the two lots across the alley, as depicted on the plans. However, with valet, the 
banquet can accommodate 78 parking spaces onsite. 

The project is already built and fully landscaped. 

c. Is this project in the VENTURA SPECIFIC PLAN AREA? 
The project is within the Sherman Oaks - Studio City - Toluca Lake - Cahuenga Pass Community Plan Area, specifically located within 
the VENTURA / CAHUENGA BOULEVARD CORRIDOR Specific Plan Area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                 "A one-stop solution for all your land use entitlement and permit needs." 
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VICINITY MAP

PROJECT LOCATION

PROJECT INFORMATION:
     - ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER PARCEL 1:    2265-019-006

PARCEL 2:    2265-019-020
PARCEL 3:    2265-019-018

     - LOT SIZE PARCEL 1:  10,017.0 FT²
PARCEL 2:    2,498.4 FT²
PARCEL 3:    4,998.4 FT²
TOTAL:        17,513.8 FT²

     - ZONE C2-1VL (VENTURA/CAHUENGA BLVD CORRIDOR
SPECIFIC PLAN)

     - OCCUPANCY 
UNITS 100-101 A-2
UNITS 200-201 B 
UNITS 202-203 B
UNITS 300-304 B
UNITS 305-306 B

     - USE  
UNITS 100-101 BANQUET HALL
UNITS 200-201 GENERAL OFFICE
UNITS 202-203 MEDICAL OFFICE
UNITS 300-304 GENERAL OFFICE
UNITS 305-306 GENERAL OFFICE

     - CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-A / I-A

     - FIRE SPRINKLERED YES

     - NUMBER OF STORIES: BUILDING 3 STORIES

     - LANDSCAPING (EXISTING TO REMAIN) 2,360 FT²

     - FLOOR AREA (EXISTING BUILDING) 14,912 FT²
     - FLOOR AREA (EACH UNIT)  

UNITS 100-101 (E) BANQUET HALL 5,118 FT²
FIRST FLOOR CIRCULATION 1,297 FT²
UNITS 200-201 1,854 FT²
UNITS 202-203 2,010 FT²
SECOND FLOOR CIRCULATION    805 FT²
UNITS 300-304 2,450 FT²
UNITS 305-306 1,378 FT²
THIRD FLOOR CIRCULATION        0 FT²

     - ORIGINAL PARKING REQUIRED PER (APCSV-2016-2960-SPE-SPP):
UNITS 100-101 5,118 FT² / 250 = 20
FIRST FLOOR CIRCULATION 1,297 FT² / 250 = 5
UNITS 200-201 1,854 FT² / 200 = 9
UNITS 202-203 2,010 FT² / 300 = 7
SECOND FLOOR CIRCULATION    805 FT² / 300 = 3
UNITS 300-304 2,450 FT² / 300 = 8
UNITS 305-306 1,378 FT² / 300 = 5
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED  (57 - 3 BICYCLE REPLACED) = 54

     - ADDITIONAL PARKING REQUIRED PER APPROVED CHANGE OF USE (PERMIT# 18014-10003-04012)
UNITS 100-101 5,118 FT²
FIRST FLOOR CIRCULATION    432 FT² (13 OF COMMON CIRCULATION AREA)
EXEMPT (ORDINANCE 187096)        -5,000 FT²
ADDITIONAL PARKING REQUIRED (550 / 100 = 6 ) - (550 / 250 = 2) = 4

     - NEW TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING 54 EXISTING + 4 ADDITIONAL = 58

     - PARKING PROVIDED:
PARCEL 1 24 (13 STANDARD, 8 COMPACT, 3 ACCESSIBLE)
PARCEL 2 14 STANDARD
PARCEL 3 21 (14 STANDARD, 7 COMPACT)

59 CONVENTIONAL PARKING SPACES
VALET PARKING SPACES 19 VALET PARKING SPACES
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 78 PARKING SPACES

SHEET INDEX:
     A-0.1 PROJECT INFO + SITE PLAN + PARKING PLANS
     A-0.2 VALET PARKING PLANS
     A-1.1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN (BANQUET HALL)
     A-1.2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
     A-1.3 THIRD FLOOR PLAN
     A-1.4 ROOFTOP PATIO FLOOR PLAN
     A-2.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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Vicinity Map & Photographs
14241 Ventura Blvd
October 13, 2023
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Vicinity Map Project Site: 14241 Ventura Blvd.



Looking NORTH at site, from across Ventura Blvd.



Abutting Uses – Along N. Wilcox Ave.
This 
commercial 
zone/use is 
directly 
abutting 
to the EAST 
along 
Ventura 
Blvd..

This 
commercial 
zone/use is 

directly 
abutting to the 

WEST along 
Ventura Blvd.
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1: Looking SOUTH from site, along Ventura Blvd.



2: Looking SOUTHEAST from site, along Ventura Blvd.



3: Looking SOUTHWEST from site, along N. Wilcox Ave.



4: Second Floor – Bar Area Patio



5: Rooftop Patio



6: Interior Space



7: Parking Areas – Surface and Garage
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